Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



# CHINA CLOUD COPPER COMPANY LIMITED

## 中國雲銅股份有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 33)

### NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT** an extraordinary general meeting (the "**EGM**") of China Cloud Copper Company Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at 19/F, One Hennessy, 1 Hennessy Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong on Thursday, 18 June 2020 at 12 noon to consider and, if thought fit, to pass with or without amendments, the following resolutions:

#### **SPECIAL RESOLUTION**

#### 1. **"THAT**:

- (a) subject to and conditional upon the approval of the Registrar of Companies of the Cayman Islands, the English name of the Company be and is hereby changed from "China Cloud Copper Company Limited" to "Amber Hill Financial Holdings Limited" and the Chinese name of "安山金控股份有限公司" be adopted as the dual foreign name of the Company in place of its existing Chinese name of "中國 雲銅股份有限公司" with effect from the date of registration as set out in the certificate of incorporation on change of name issued by the Registrar of Companies of the Cayman Islands; and
- (b) any one director of the Company be authorized on behalf of the Company to do all such acts and things and execute and deliver all such documents which he/she considers necessary, desirable or expedient for the purpose of, or in connection with, the implementation of and giving effect to the foregoing and to attend to any registration and/or filing in the Cayman Islands and Hong Kong for and on behalf of the Company."

#### **ORDINARY RESOLUTION**

- 2. (a) To re-elect Mr. Chan Chi Ming as an executive director of the Company;
  - (b) To re-elect Mr. Lin Feng as an executive director of the Company;
  - (c) To re-elect Mr. Huang Shao Long as a non-executive director of the Company;

- (d) To re-elect Mr. Lo Hang Fong as an independent non-executive director of the Company; and
- (e) To authorise the board (the "**Board**") of directors (the "**Directors**") to fix the remuneration of the Directors.

By order of the Board China Cloud Copper Company Limited Ng Yu Chairman and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 20 May 2020

Registered Office: 94 Solaris Avenue Camana Bay PO Box 1348 Grand Cayman, KY1-1108 Cayman Islands Principal Place of Business in Hong Kong:Room A, 5/FChunghing Commercial Building 62–63 Connaught Road Central CentralHong Kong

Notes:

- 1. For determining the entitlement of the shareholders of the Company to attend and vote at the EGM, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Monday, 15 June 2020 to Thursday, 18 June 2020 (both dates inclusive), during which period, no transfer of shares will be effected. In order to be eligible to attend and vote at the meeting, all transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificate(s) must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited at Level 54, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on Friday, 12 June 2020.
- 2. Any member entitled to attend and vote at the EGM is entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend and, on a poll, vote on his/her behalf. A proxy need not be a member of the Company. A member who is the holder of two or more shares of the Company may appoint more than one proxy to represent him or her to attend and vote on his or her behalf. In case of a recognized clearing house (or its nominees(s) and in each case, being a corporation), it may authorize such persons as it thinks fit to act as its representatives at the meeting and vote in its stead.
- 3. To be valid, a form of proxy and the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed or materially certified copy of such powers of attorney or authority, must be deposited with the Company's branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services limited, at Level 54, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the EGM or any adjourned EGM.
- 4. Completion and return of the proxy form shall not preclude a member of the Company from attending and voting in person at the meeting or any adjournment thereof if he so desires and, in such event, the instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to have been revoked.
- 5. If two or more persons are jointly registered as holders of a share, the vote of the senior person who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, shall be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of other joint holders. For this purpose seniority shall be determined by the order in which the names stand on the Company's register of shareholders in respect of the relevant shares.

6. A shareholder holding more than one share entitled to attend and vote at the EGM need not cast the votes in respect of such shares in the same way on any resolution and therefore may vote a share or some or all such shares either for or against a resolution and/or abstain from voting a share or some or all of the shares and, subject to the terms of the instrument appointing any proxy, a proxy appointed under one or more instruments may vote a share or some or all of the shares in respect of which he is appointed either for or against a resolution and/or abstain from voting.

As at the date of this notice, the Board comprises five executive Directors, namely Mr. Ng Yu, Mr. Wei Weicheng, Mr. Chan Chi Ming, Mr. Lin Feng and Ms. Zhao Hong Mei; one non-executive Director, namely Mr. Huang Shao Long; and three independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Anthony Espina, Mr. Wang Jun Sheng and Mr. Lo Hang Fong.